the projection of the future level of the SCR in the calculation of the risk margin. These cash flows are derived using
best estimate assumptions, which are set using a combination of experience data, market data and expert
judgement.

Uncertainty exists in the technical provisions as to whether the actual future cash flows will match those expected
under management’s best estimate assumptions. Over time, experience may differ from the best estimate
assumptions, or management’s forward-looking expectations may evolve, such that assumptions will be updated
with a consequent change in the value of future technical provisions.

D.  Valuation for Solvency Purposes

Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2018  Prudential plc 63

Prudential has set out a number of risk factors in its 2018 Annual Report under the heading ‘Risk factors’ (page
407), which could impact on the level of technical provisions in the future if these risks were to crystallise.

D.2.7 Reconciling Solvency II technical provisions to the financial statements

 31 Dec 2018 £m

Life and
health

business1
Unit-linked

business

Other
(non-life

business) Total

IFRS liabilities (as reported in the Group IFRS financial
statements in the 2018 Annual Report) 259,760 165,305 81 425,146

Reclassification of claims payable to “Insurance and intermediaries
payable” (2,852) (3) (32) (2,887)

US insurance entities net of claims payable(a)  (56,019) (128,220) - (184,239)
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds(b)  (15,845) - - (15,845)
Reclassification of the IFRS liabilities for the reinsured UK annuity

business presented as Liabilities held for sale under IFRS(c) 10,502 - - 10,502
Valuation methodology and assumption differences and other

presentational adjustments(d)  (5,646) (2,619) 38 (8,227)
Risk margin(e)  3,880 1,537 - 5,417

Solvency II technical provisions 193,780 36,000 87 229,867

1   Including participating, non-profit annuity and non-profit protection business.

 31 Dec 2017 £m

Life and
health

business1
Unit-linked

business

Other
(non-life

business) Total

IFRS liabilities (as reported in the Group IFRS financial statements
in the 2017 Annual Report) 258,190 169,936 68 428,194

Reclassification of claims payable to “Insurance and intermediaries
payable” (2,535) - (27) (2,562)

US insurance entities net of claims payable(a)  (48,945) (130,528) - (179,473)
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds(b)  (16,951) - - (16,951)
Valuation methodology and assumption differences and other

presentational adjustments(d)  (4,877) (3,015) 37 (7,855)
Risk margin(e)  3,472 1,557 - 5,029

Solvency II technical provisions 188,354 37,950 78 226,382
1 Including participating, non-profit annuity and non-profit protection business.

Notes
(a) The Group’s US insurance entities are included under the US equivalence regulations and the permitted use of the

‘Deduction and Aggregation’ method. Under this method, the contribution to own funds of the US insurance entities is
shown as a single line within ‘Holdings in related undertakings, including participations’. Consequently, the US business
does not contribute to the value of technical provisions under Solvency II but is included within IFRS liabilities (as reported
in the Group IFRS financial statements in the 2018 Annual Report).